Adjustments reflect unamortized negative past service cost
arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier

period. Ind AS 19 requires such gains and losses to be
adjusted to retained earnings.

D. Provisions

Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend
tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

E. Other equity

a)  Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive
income have been made in accordance with Ind AS for the
above-mentioned line items.

b) In addition, as per Ind AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are
recognized in other comprehensive income as compared
to being recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss
under IGAAP.

c) Profit on transfer of business between entities under
common control, which were earlier recognized in
Statement of Profit and Loss under IGAAP, are adjusted to
reserves on transition to Ind AS.

Standalone financial statements | 125 Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

2.2.2  Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
in ` crore

Particulars Note Year ended March 31 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  53,983  –  53,983
Other income, net G  3,009  (3)  3,006
Total income  56,992  (3)  56,989
Expenses

Employee benefit expenses F  28,206  1  28,207
Deferred consideration pertaining to acquisition G  110  39  149
Cost of technical sub-contractors  4,417  –  4,417
Travel expenses  1,655  –  1,655
Cost of software packages and others  1,049  –  1,049
Communication expenses  311  –  311
Consultancy and professional charges  563  –  563
Depreciation and amortization expenses  1,115  –  1,115
Other expenses G  1,909  14  1,923

Total expenses  39,335  54  39,389
Profit before exceptional items and tax  17,657  (57)  17,600
Profit on transfer of business H  3,036  (3,036)  –
Profit before tax  20,693  (3,093)  17,600
Tax expense

Current tax I  4,898  –  4,898
Deferred tax  9  –  9

Profit for the period  15,786  (3,093)  12,693
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset F  –  (2)  (2)
  –  (2)  (2)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  –  –  –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  –  (2)  (2)
Total comprehensive income, for the period  15,786  (3,095)  12,691

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss
as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS :

F. Employee benefit expenses

a) As per Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and
losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and
not reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

b) Adjustments reflect unamortized negative past service cost
arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier
period. Ind AS 19 requires such gains and losses to be
adjusted to retained earnings.

G. Deferred and contingent consideration pertaining to
acquisition